

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-002596-23T1**

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE  
APPLICATION OF TAMBRE, LLC TO  
THE CASINO REINVESTMENT  
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FOR  
MINOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL  
WITH VARIANCES PURSUANT TO  
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(C) TO PERMIT  
THE OPERATION OF A CLASS 5  
DISPENSARY FOR THE SALE OF  
ADULT USE RECREATIONAL  
CANNABIS AT THE SUBJECT  
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1926  
ATLANTIC AVENUE, BLOCK 158,  
LOT 3.01, IN THE CITY OF  
ATLANTIC CITY, APPLICATION  
#2023-05-3453

---

:  
:  
: On Appeal from:  
: The Casino Reinvestment  
: Development Authority,  
: Land Use Regulation and  
: Enforcement Division,  
: Resolution No. 24-23  
:  
: **CIVIL ACTION**  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:  
:

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT, TAMBRE, LLC**

---

**On the brief:**

Robert S. Baranowski, Jr., Esq.  
NJ Attorney ID #005172000  
[baranowski@hylandlevin.com](mailto:baranowski@hylandlevin.com)

Jennifer L. Cordes, Esq.  
NJ Attorney ID #024201997  
[cordes@hylandlevin.com](mailto:cordes@hylandlevin.com)

HYLAND LEVIN SHAPIRO LLP  
6000 Sagemore Drive, Suite 6301  
Marlton, New Jersey 08053  
(856) 355-2900  
Attorneys for Appellant, Tambre, LLC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS ON APPEAL ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 18

IV. ARGUMENT..... 21

    A. The CRDA Unreasonably Denied the Application to Develop the Property with a Permitted Use (T1/25:16-26:6; 27:2-28:13; 200:7-16, 201:13-15; T2/71:15; Aa246). ..... 21

        1. The Proposed Development Did Not Require a Loading Zone. (T1/70:16-71:7). ..... 25

        2. The Board Cannot Rely on Off-Site Conditions as a Basis for Its Denial of the Application. (Aa234)..... 29

        3. The Shape and Configuration of the Property, Along with the Pre-Existing, Non-Conforming Lack of Parking at the Property, Justified the Bulk Variance Relief Sought. (T1/69:14-23, 77:14-19). ..... 34

    B. The Resolution Sets Forth Hollow Conclusions That Are Unsupported by the Record and Should Be Rejected (Aa236)..... 38

V. CONCLUSION ..... 41

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS ON APPEAL**

1. Resolution 24-23 of the Casino Reinvestment Development Authority Approving the Denial of an Application for Minor Site Plan Approval with Variances Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c) to Permit the Operation of a Class 5 Dispensary for the Sale of Adult Use Recreational Cannabis at the Subject Property Located at 1926 Atlantic Avenue, Block 158, Lot 3.01, in the City of Atlantic City Under Application #2023-05-3453.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Allstars Auto. Grp., Inc. v. N.J. Motor Vehicle Comm’n,  
234 N.J. 150, 157 (2018)..... 19

Bayshore Sewage Co. v. Dep’t. of Env. Prot., 122 N.J.  
Super. 184, 189 (Ch. Div. 1973), *aff’d*, 131 N.J. Super. 37  
(App. Div. 1974)..... 21

Bergen County Pines Hosp. v. Dept. of Human Services, 96  
N.J. 456 (1984)..... 28

Bressman v. Gash, 131 N.J. 517, 522-23 (1993) ..... 35

Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S.  
837 (1984)..... 20

Dresner v. Carrara, 69 N.J. 237, 240 (1976)..... 36

Dunkin’ Donuts of N.J., Inc. v. N. Brunswick Planning Bd.,  
193 N.J. Super. 513, 515 (App. Div. 1984) .....29, 30

Elizabeth Lodge No. 289 v. Legalized Games of Chance  
Control Commission, 67 N.J. Super. 239, 246 (App. Div.  
1961)..... 20

Harrington Glen, Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of Leonia, 52  
N.J. 22, 28 (1968)..... 38

Historic Green Springs, Inc. v. Bergland, 497 F. Supp. 839,  
854 (E.D.Va.1980)..... 28

In re Herrmann, 192 N.J. 19, 27–28 (2007).....19, 20

In re Stallworth, 208 N.J. 182, 194 (2011)..... 19

In re Taylor, 158 N.J. 644, 656 (1999).....19, 20

Klug v. Bridgewater Twp. Planning Bd., 407 N.J. Super. 1,  
13 (App. Div. 2009)..... 32

L.M. v. State Div. of Med. Assistance and Health Servs.,  
140 N.J. 480, 490 (1995)..... 20

Lang v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Borough of North  
Caldwell, 160 N.J. 41, 56 (1999)..... 35

Lincoln Heights v. Cranford Planning Bd., 314 N.J. Super. 366, 386 (Law Div. 1998), *aff'd o.b.*, 321 N.J. Super. 355 (App. Div.), *certif. den.*, 162 N.J. 131 (1999)..... 40

Lionel’s Appliance Ctr., Inc. v. Citta, 156 N.J. Super. 257, 268 (App. Div. 1978)..... 22, 29, 30, 31

Loper Bright Enters. V. Raimondo, No. 22-451, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 1847 (May 1, 2023)..... 20

Loscalzo v. Pini, 228 N.J. Super. 291, 305 (App. Div. 1988), *certif. denied*, 118 N.J. 216 (1989)..... 39

Mayflower Sec. Co. v. Bureau of Sec., 64 N.J. 85, 93 (1973)..... 20

Medici v. BPR Co., 107 N.J. 1, 23 (1987)..... 39

Meridian Quality Care, Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of The Tp. of Wall, 355 N.J. Super. 328, 344 (App. Div. 2002)..... 22

Metromedia, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation, 97 N.J. 313, 330 (1984)..... 28

Morris Cty. Fair Hous. Council v. Boonton Tp., 228 N.J. Super. 635, 646 (Law Div.1988) ..... 39

New York SMSA v. Bd. of Adjustment of Tp. of Weehawken, 370 N.J. Super. 319, 332-333 ..... 38

Pizzo Mantin Group v. Township of Randolph, 137 N.J. 216, 229 (1994) ..... 22, 23, 24

PRB Enters., Inc. v. S. Brunswick Planning Bd., 105 N.J. 1, 7 (1987).....22, 29

Sartoga v. Borough of W. Paterson, 346 N.J. Super. 569, 581 (App. Div. 2002)..... 22

Shim v. Wash. Tp. Planning Bd., 298 N.J. Super. 395, 411 (App. Div. 1997).....22, 24

Smith v. Fair Haven Zoning Bd., 335 N.J. Super. 111, 122 (App. Div. 2000)..... 35

Tennis Club Assocs. v. Planning Bd. of Tp. of Teaneck, 262 N.J. Super. 422 (App. Div. 1993)..... 29

W.L. Goodfellows & Co. of Turnersville, Inc. v. Wash. Tp. Planning Bd., 345 N.J. Super. 109, 116 (App. Div. 2001)..... 22

Zimmerman v. Sussex Cnty. Educ. Servs. Comm’n, 237 N.J.  
465, 475 (2019) ..... 18

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq. .... 22

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-46 ..... 24

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-46(b)..... 23

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-48 .....23, 24

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-68 ..... 36

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70 ..... 35

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c).....ii, 6, 18, 34

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(c)(1) ..... 10, 35

N.J.S.A. 5:12-218 through 5:12-233 ..... 3

N.J.S.A. 5:12-219(b) ..... 3

N.J.S.A. 5:12-219(e), (g), (h)..... 3

N.J.S.A. 5:12-220(a) ..... 4

N.J.S.A. 5:12-220(b) ..... 4

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq. .... 27

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-2 ..... 27

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3a(a) ..... 27

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3a(b)..... 27

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3a(c) ..... 27

N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3a(d)..... 28

**Other Authorities**

Cox & Koenig, New Jersey Zoning and Land Use  
Administration, (GANN 2024)..... 24, 35, 39

N.J.A.C. 17:30-14 ..... 25

N.J.A.C. 19:66-1.1 et seq..... 4

N.J.A.C. 19:66-12.1 ..... 35

N.J.A.C. 19:66-17.2(a) ..... 18

|                                       |    |
|---------------------------------------|----|
| <u>N.J.A.C.</u> 19:66-5.8(b)(1) ..... | 6  |
| <u>N.J.A.C.</u> 19:66-5.8(c) .....    | 25 |
| <u>N.J.A.C.</u> 19:66-7.2(e) .....    | 37 |
